Transparency of Sourcing Statement

Animal Protein
North America

Products: Beef and Further Processed

Thank you for requesting information regarding the country of origin for cattle harvested and products manufactured at
Cargill protein facilities. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with factual information and aid in your assessment of
any claims you make about your product(s). The animals harvested and/or raw meat and poultry materials, as well as
other raw materials/ingredients utilized to manufacture the finished products primarily come from, but not limited to, the

following countries:

Canada
Mexico
Australia
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Brazil
Uruguay

United States (US)

All cattle and/or raw materials have been legally imported from other countries into the US. All product produced out of

the below US establishment numbers meet 9 CFR 412 and meet “Product of USA” claim:

Address
33 Dart Road

65 Green Mountain Road

1252 Rout 706
1964 Old Dunbar Road
3555 West Arrow Street

234 South Emmber Lane

4700 North 13219 Street
2601 Industrial Road

2510 East Lake Shore Drive

480 Coop Drive

511 West North Avenue
702 East 13" Street
1529 East 23 Street
101 NorthPark Drive
3709 East First Steet

City
Newnan
Hazelton
Wyalusing
Columbia
Marshall
Milwaukee
Butler
Nebraska City
Waco
Timberville
Fresno
Albert Lea
Columbus
Fort Worth
Fort Worth

State
GA
PA
PA
SC
MO
WI
WI
NE
TX
VA
CA
MN
NE
TX
TX

Zip

30265
18202
18853
29172
65340
53233
53007
68410
76705
22853
93706
56007
68601
76102
76111

Country FSIS Establishment #

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

86G/P-86G
86P

9400

86A

85M

20654/ P-20654
924A | P-5758
86J / P-7117
635/P635
P-7935/511
M34706

P-29 /2133
86C / P-86C
86F

21171
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Address City State  Zip Country FSIS Establishment #

4700 North 132 Street Butler Wi 53007 USA 924A/P5758
490 Road 9 Schuyler NE 68661 USA 86M
3201 Fort Dodge Road Dodge City KS 67801 USA 86K
1505 East Burlington Avenue = Ft. Morgan CcO 80701 USA 86R
1530 West Highway 60 Friona X 79035 USA 86E

All product produced out of the below Canada establishment numbers meet CFIA subsection 5(1) of the Food and Drugs
Act and subsection 6 (1) of the Safe Food for Canadians Act, and meet “Product of Canada” claims:

Address City State  Zip Country FSIS Establishment #
165 Dunlop Drive Guelph ON N1L1P4 Canada 51

7901 Samuel - Hatt Chambly VA J3L6V7 Canada 93B

10 Freeport Way North East =~ Calgary AR T3J4X7  Canada 700

235 Nuggett Court Brampton ON L6T5H4 Canada 146

10 Cuddy Boulevard London ON N5V3S9 Canada 470

240 Diamond Avenue Spruce Grove | AB T7X0G6 Canada 146A

472 Avenue & Highway 2A High River AB T1VviP4 Canada 93

180 Watson Parkway North ~ Guelph ON NiLIK8  Canada 216

In the United States, on December 18, 2015 the omnibus bill repealed the May 23, 2013 and January 2009
rules on COOL requirements for muscle cuts of beef and pork. Cargill has removed the previously required
“Born, Raised and Harvested” statements from all applicable labels, unless otherwise agreed upon with
customers.

Claims: The labeling, substantiation and decision making of all claims for your products is your responsibilty. We recommend you consult
regulatory and legal advisors familiar w ith all applicable law s, rules and regulations prior to making labeling and claims decisions for your products.

Contact

FSQR Customer Value North America NA-FSORInfo@Cargill.com
https://www.cargill.com/meat-poultry/meat-food-safety
https://www.cargill.com/meat-poultry/feed-safety

This document is provided for your information and convenience only. All information, statements, recommendations and suggestions are believed to be true and accurate at
the time they are provided. WE DISCLAIM, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, and NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY RIGHTS, and disclaim all liability in connection with the storage, handling or use of our products or information, statements, recommendations and suggestions
contained herein. All such risks are assumed by you/user.

This document supersedes any prior version. The information, statements, recommendations and suggestions contained herein are subject to change without notice.
© 2025 Cargill. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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