

## **Transparency of Sourcing Statement**

## **Animal Protein North America**

Products: Beef and Further Processed

Thank you for requesting information regarding the country of origin for cattle harvested and products manufactured at Cargill protein facilities. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with factual information and aid in your assessment of any claims you make about your product(s). The animals harvested and/or raw meat and poultry materials, as well as other raw materials/ingredients utilized to manufacture the finished products primarily come from, but not limited to, the following countries:

- United States (US)
- Canada
- Mexico
- Australia
- New Zealand
- Nicaragua

All cattle and/or raw materials have been legally imported from other countries into the US. All product produced out of the below US establishment numbers meet 9 CFR 412 and meet "Product of USA" claim:

Address	City	State	Zip	Country	FSIS Establishment #
33 Dart Road	Newnan	GA	30265	USA	86G/P-86G
65 Green Mountain Road	Hazelton	PA	18202	USA	86P
1252 Rout 706	Wyalusing	PA	18853	USA	9400
1964 Old Dunbar Road	Columbia	SC	29172	USA	86A
3555 West Arrow Street	Marshall	MO	65340	USA	85M
234 South Emmber Lane	Milwaukee	WI	53233	USA	20654/ P-20654
4700 North 132 <sup>nd</sup> Street	Butler	WI	53007	USA	924A / P-5758
511 West North Avenue	Fresno	CA	93706	USA	31913/ 34706
3115 South Fig Avenue	Fresno	CA	93706	USA	354
2601 Industrial Road	Nebraska City	NE	68410	USA	86J / P-7117
2510 East Lake Shore Drive	Waco	TX	76705	USA	635/P635
480 Coop Drive	Timberville	VA	22853	USA	P-7935 / 511
702 East 13 <sup>th</sup> Street	Albert Lea	MN	56007	USA	P-29 / 2133
1529 East 23 <sup>rd</sup> Street	Columbus	NE	68601	USA	86C / P-86C
2621 Eugenia Avenue	Nashville	TN	37211	USA	21171A
101 NorthPark Drive	Fort Worth	TX	76102	USA	86F
3709 East First Steet	Fort Worth	TX	76111	USA	21171





Address	City	State	Zip	Country	FSIS Establishment #
4700 North 132 <sup>nd</sup> Street	Butler	WI	53007	USA	924A/P5758
490 Road 9	Schuyler	NE	68661	USA	86M
3201 Fort Dodge Road	Dodge City	KS	67801	USA	86K
1505 East Burlington Avenue	Ft. Morgan	CO	80701	USA	86R
1530 West Highway 60	Friona	TX	79035	USA	86E

All product produced out of the below Canada establishment numbers meet CFIA subsection 5(1) of the Manual of Procedures (MOP) and subsection 7(1) of the Consumer Packaging and Labeling Act and meet "Product of Canada" claims:

Address	City	State	Zip	Country	FSIS Establishment #
165 Dunlop Drive	Guelph	ON	N1L1P4	Canada	51
7901 Samuel - Hatt	Chambly	VA	J3L6V7	Canada	93B
10 Freeport Way North East	Calgary	AR	T3J4X7	Canada	700
235 Nuggett Court	Brampton	ON	L6T5H4	Canada	146
10 Cuddy Boulevard	London	ON	N5V3S9	Canada	470
240 Diamond Avenue	Spruce Grove	AB	T7X0G6	Canada	146A
472 Avenue & Highway 2A	High River	AB	T1V1P4	Canada	93
180 Watson Parkway North	Guelph	ON	NiL1K8	Canada	216

In the United States, on December 18, 2015 the omnibus bill repealed the May 23, 2013 and January 2009 rules on COOL requirements for muscle cuts of beef and pork. Cargill has removed the previously required "Born, Raised and Harvested" statements from all applicable labels, unless otherwise agreed upon with customers.

Claims: The labeling, substantiation and decision making of all claims for your products is your responsibility. We recommend you consult regulatory and legal advisors familiar with all applicable laws, rules and regulations prior to making labeling and claims decisions for your products.

## Contact

FSQR Customer Value North America

NA-FSQRInfo@Cargill.com https://www.cargill.com/meat-poultry/meat-food-safety https://www.cargill.com/meat-poultry/feed-safety

This document is provided for your information and convenience only. All information, statements, recommendations and suggestions are believed to be true and accurate at the time they are provided. WE DISCLAIM, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, and NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, and disclaim all liability in connection with the storage, handling or use of our products or information, statements, recommendations and suggestions contained herein. All such risks are assumed by you/user.

This document supersedes any prior version. The information, statements, recommendations and suggestions contained herein are subject to change without notice.

© 2023 Cargill. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

December 2023 Page 1 of 1

